Name of the Assessee    :	M/s Chanchal Singh Pradhansingh & Co.

Address                          :	F-20, APMC Market-I, 
Phase-II, Sector 19, Vashi,
Navi Mumbai – 400 703.

Assessment Year	        :         2015-16

PAN No.		        :         AAACC1611J	
	
REVISED GROUNDS OF APPEAL

1. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned Assessing Officer (the A.O. in short) has erred in making assessment in the hands of the Company having PAN AAACC1611J after having accepted the income disclosed in the return of income of the Assessee firm having its PAN AAACC1611J and thus resulting into double taxation of the same income.

2. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. in determining total income of the firm at Rs. 9,80,28,000/- as against returned income of Rs. 69,94,550/- disclosed in the return of income filed on 16.09.2015.

3. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, the Assessment Order passed on 30.05.2023 under Section 147 read with Section 144 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (the Act, in short) is violative of the principles of natural Justice and is thus liable to be quashed and cancelled.

4. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. has failed provided any detail/break up in respect of aggregate sum of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- being Cash Deposits in banks namely (1) Karur Vyasa Bank and (2) Tamilnad Mercantile Bank made arising out of Counter Sales of the firm and not of the Company so assessed by learned A.O.

5. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. has erred in holding that there is no evidence to prove that the cash deposits aggregating to Rs. 9,80,28,000/- is part of the gross sales aggregating to Rs. 68,89,96,782/-.

6. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. has erred in holding that no justification/ evidences have been filed in support of the claim that these cash deposits are arising out of Counter Sales.

7. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. has erred in not providing the details/ breakup of cash deposits of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- though he was under obligation to provide such details/ break up before passing Order under Section 148A(b) of the Act. Since, this information was available with him on various portals viz ITBA, INSIGHT and e-filing portal kept, maintained and retained by learned A.O. and the assessee firm was not privy to the said information. The Assessment Order consequent to Order under Section 148A(b) suffers form serious infirmity and thus liable to be quashed and cancelled.

8. Without prejudice to the above, on merits also, learned A.O. has erred in making addition of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- under Section 68 of the Act as deposits in banks cannot be treated as Credits in books of account.

9. On the facts and in the circumstances of the case and in law, Learned A.O. has erred in making addition of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- even after accepting the gross sales of Rs. 66,89,96,782/- which includes Case Sales and Cash deposits out of such Sales in banks for in excess of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- as is evident form accounts of the form.

Challenging Legality & Validity of Reassessment Proceeding

10. On the facts and in law, the impugned Notice under Section 148 of the Act ought to have been issued in faceless manner as stipulated by the e-Assessment of income Escaping assessment Scheme, 2022 (Notified on 29th March 2022). After the notification of the said scheme dated 29/03/2022, Assessing Officer was ceased of the jurisdiction to issue the impugned Notice under Section 148 of the Act.

11. That on the facts of this case the mandatory conditions in Section 147 of the Act which are jurisdictional requirements, not fulfilled and hence, the re-assessment proceedings initiated by the Assessing Officer and consequently issuance of the impugned Notice under Section 148 of the Act are bad in law and void-ab-initio.

12.  On the facts and in law the Petitioner was not provided with all the relevant material and documents which is the basis for suggesting alleged escapement of the Income to the Assessing Officer. Hence, issuance of the Notice under Section 148 suffers from the principles of violation of natural justice as issuance of the Notice under Section 148 is quasi-judicial proceedings and hence, the Assessing Officer as an Assessing Officer and specified sanctioning authority are legally bound to provide relevant material on record to the Appellant for filing response Notice under Section 148A(d). the Hon’ble High Court of Bombay in the case of Anurag Gupta V/s Income Tax Officers & Ors. - Writ Petition No.10184 of 2022 Order dated 13th March, 2023, has held that that the reassessment proceedings initiated are unsustainable on the ground of violation of the procedure prescribed under section 148A(b) of the Act on account of failure of the assessing officer to provide the requisite material which ought to have been supplied along with the information in terms of the said section. Hence, as no document or any materials is provided by the Ld. Assessing officer on this ground alone the Notice issued under Section 148 is sustainable and liable to Be quashed following the aforementioned decision of the Hon’ble Jurisdictional High Court
  
13. [bookmark: _GoBack] On the facts and in law, there is no live link between the between information and reasons recorded as the information is very general in nature and as it is evident that learned A.O. has made addition to the tune of Rs. 9,80,28,000/- out of total deposited cash of approximately Rs. 22 Crore, without any just explanation. Moreover, the learned A.O. has also failed to prove how figure of escaped income has been determined in impugned Assessment Order. Thus, the information is general and vague in nature whereas Section 147 of the Act requires that the information ought to be specific in nature and reliable in character and not in nature and guesswork.

14.  On the facts and in law the Assessing officer has initiated the re-assessment proceedings based on wrong and factually incorrect premise. When the reassessment proceedings are based assumption of wrong facts, the basis for establishing that income chargeable to tax having escaped assessment, fail and therefore the Notice issued under Section 148 of the Act has no legs to stand, inconsequent thereof, the proceedings under Section 148 of the Act stands vitiated.

15. On the fact and in law the expression “suggests” cast very important statutory obligation as per the scheme of newly introduce Sections in the form of 147 to 151 and also as per the internal instruction issued by the CBDT dated 22/08/2022. Casual approach is not permissible in law and as there is a casual approach and no reasoned Order under Section 148A(d) of the Act has been passed. The Notice issued under Section 148 is vitiated and band in law.

16. The Appellant craves, leave to add, alter, modify, revise, add/delete ground (s) with the leave of Hon’ble Bench.

						
[bookmark: _Hlk85194279]                                                             	         (Charanbir Singh)
                                                                  	    ____________
                                       		   For Chanchal Singh Pradhansingh & Co.



Date:            January, 2024.
Place: Mumbai
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